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Chronological Perspective on Work Stoppages in Canada 

Involving 1 or More Workers 

1976	 - 1991 

Stoppages in existence during month, quarter, or year 

% of 
Number 

Workers Person-days not estimated
Period beginning Total Number 

Involved worked working time 
during period 1 

Construction 
'"~ ___"'_.'K"~'_·_·.·.'·.·_'_"._·_·~'~_"···· ..' . ~ _---_._-_._._~._,,.,._.~_,----~.,._'~ ---"-_.•.	 .. ...~... --.. --..-"--"--_._-'--,,--- __.__.__ __......___ __

'-'~'

Saskatchewan 
•.~--._-",--,_ .._."._---_..

1991	 January 0 0 0 0 

February 0 0 0 0 

March 0 0 0 0 

April 0 0 0 0 

May 0 0 0 0 

June 1 1 550 1,650 

July 0 0 0 0 

August 1 1 400 400 

September 1 1 6 80 

October 1 1 400 400 

November 1 1 700 1,400 

December 0 0 0 0 

Total 5 5 2,056 3,930 

1990	 January 0 0 0 0 

February 0 0 0 0 

March 0 0 0 0 

April 0 0 0 0 

May 0 0 0 0 

June 0 0 0 0 

July 0 0 0 0 

August 1 1 300 1,200 

September 1 1 107 430 

October 0 0 0 0 
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November 0 0 0 0 

December 0 0 0 0 

Total 2 2 407 1,630 
•....--_._.._.__.__.__ ._., •.... _-•...•....__..... 

_._.~._'_......,.~ ...__..._~-,._---_ ...~,- .._,-._..~.,-_.,.,,_._ .. 

1989 January 0 0 0 0 

February 0 0 0 0 

March 0 0 0 0 

April 0 0 0 0 

May 0 0 0 0 

June 0 0 0 0 

July 0 0 0 0 

August 0 0 0 0 

September 0 0 0 0 

October 0 0 0 0 

November 0 0 0 0 

December 0 0 0 0 

Total 0 0 0 0 
_._-_.._-----_ .._"'--,_._.._-.. _---,-~.~ 

1988 January 0 0 0 0 

February 0 0 0 0 

March 0 0 0 0 

April 0 0 0 0 

May 0 0 0 0 

June 0 0 0 0 

July 0 0 0 0 

August 0 0 0 0 

September 0 0 0 0 

October 0 0 0 0 

November 0 0 0 0 

December 1 1 39 80 

Total 1 1 39 80 
_._._---_._-_.._._,..,--~--

1987 January 0 1 100 2,100 

February 0 0 0 0 

March 0 0 0 0 

April 0 0 0 0 

May 0 0 0 0 

June 0 0 a a 
July 0 0 0 0 

August 0 0 0 0 

September 0 0 0 0 
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October 0 0 0 0 

November 0 0 0 0 

December 0 0 0 0 

Total 0 1 100 2,100 
------­ -...._--_. 

1986 January 0 0 0 0 

February 0 0 0 0 

March 1 1 125 250 

April 0 0 0 0 

May 0 0 0 0 

June 0 0 0 0 

July 0 0 0 0 

August 1 1 100 1,500 

September 0 1 100 2,100 

October 0 1 100 2,300 

November 0 1 100 1,900 

December 0 1 100 2,200 

Total 2 2 225 10,250 
,---'-_.. ---.._------"-----­

1985 January 0 0 0 0 

February 0 0 0 0 

March 0 0 0 0 

April 0 0 0 0 

May 0 0 0 0 

June 0 0 0 0 

July 0 0 0 0 

August 0 0 0 0 

September 0 0 0 0 

October 0 0 0 0 

November 0 0 0 0 

December 0 0 0 0 

Total 0 0 0 0 
",----_.__._-_.. 

1984 January 0 0 0 0 

February 0 0 0 0 

March 0 0 0 0 

April 0 0 0 0 

May 0 0 0 0 

June 0 0 0 0 

July 0 0 0 0 

August 0 0 0 0 
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September 0 0 0 0 

October 0 0 0 0 

November 0 0 0 0 

December 0 0 0 0 

Total 0 0 0 0 

1983 January 0 0 0 0 

February 0 0 0 0 

March 0 0 0 0 

April 1 1 95 380 

May 0 0 0 0 

June 0 0 0 0 

July 0 0 0 0 

August 0 0 0 0 

September 0 0 0 0 

October 0 0 0 0 

November 0 0 0 0 

December 0 0 0 0 

Total 1 1 95 380 

1982 January 0 0 0 0 

February 1 1 15 140 

March 0 0 0 0 

April 0 0 0 0 

May 6 6 3,915 56,950 

June 0 6 3,915 85,030 

July 1 7 4,415 83,620 

August 0 6 3,915 78,020 

September 0 5 2,715 42,520 

October 0 4 1,915 11,920 

November 0 3 1,115 4,480 

December 0 0 0 0 

Total 8 8 4,430 362,680 

1981 January 0 0 0 0 

February 0 0 0 0 

March 0 0 0 0 

April 0 0 0 0 

May 0 0 0 0 

June 0 0 0 0 

July 1 1 59 60 
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August 0 0 0 0 

September 0 0 0 0 

October 0 0 0 0 

November 0 0 0 0 

December 0 0 0 0 

Total 1 1 59 60 
..~'---'_. __ .. '~------ -"._--­

1980 January 0 0 0 0 

February 4 4 200 360 

March 2 2 22 20 

April 1 1 10 10 

May 2 2 30 90 

June 3 3 5,600 32,980 

July 2 2 70 120 

August 0 1 50 50 

September 1 1 34 100 

October 0 0 0 0 

November 0 0 0 0 

December 0 0 0 0 

Total 
,--_.­

15 15 5,966 
N 

33,730 
._~._.__._ 

-'''_._~-----~-_.-

1979 January 1 1 31 60 

February 0 0 0 0 

March 0 0 0 0 

April 0 0 0 0 

May 1 1 45 590 

June 0 1 45 950 

July 0 1 45 180 

August 0 0 0 0 

September 0 0 0 0 

October 1 1 285 680 

November 0 0 0 0 

December 3 3 114 110 

Total 6 6 475 2,570 
~._-_...._----­ _____•____••__ ~'u,.,,__,____ 

1978 January 1 3 49 320 

February 3 3 329 340 

March 1 2 210 220 

April 0 0 0 0 

May 4 4 2,997 12,240 

June 0 1 2,600 48,100 
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July 

August 

September 

October 

November 

December 

Total 

1977	 January 

February 

March 

April 

May 

June 

July 

August 

September 

October 

November 

December 

Total 

1976	 January 

February 

March 

April 

May 

June 

July 

August 

September 

October 

November 

December 

Total 

0
 

1
 

0
 

0
 

1
 

0
 

11
 

0
 

1
 

2
 

4
 

4
 

0
 

2
 

2
 

1
 

2
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2
 

22
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0
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0
 

0
 

1
 

0
 

1
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1
 

2
 

8
 

1
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1
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13
 

1
 

1
 

2
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1
 

2
 

2
 

2
 

2
 

2
 

3
 

23
 

0
 

1
 

0
 

2
 

1
 

0
 

1
 

1
 

1
 

1
 

1
 

2
 

8
 

2,600 

2,620 

2,600 

0 

11
 

0 

3,600 

500
 

328
 

376
 

808
 

557
 

326
 

49
 

309
 

159
 

28
 

33
 

51
 

2,677 

0
 

20
 

0
 

438
 

400
 

0
 

45
 

45
 

276
 

276
 

250
 

843
 

1,872 

26,000
 

28,620
 

1,300
 

0
 

10
 

0
 

117,150 

4,000
 

330
 

490
 

800
 

540
 

1,630
 

50
 

460
 

380
 

20
 

310
 

500
 

9,510 

0
 

40
 

0
 

900
 

50
 

0
 

860
 

320
 

670
 

1,560
 

280
 

3,340
 

8,020 

lperson-days not worked as a percentage of estimated working time is only available for All Industries and Canada 

Total. 

Source: Strategic Policy, Analysis, and Workplace Information Directorate, 
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Labour Program, HRSDC 

N.B. : In the current year, the data for the Province of Ontario is included in 
the the table only two months after each quarter. For example: First quarter 
(January-February-March), the data of Ontario is included in May; Second 
quarter (April-May-June), the data of Ontario is included in August, etc. 
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