



Human Resources and Ressources humaines et Social Development Canada Développement social Canada

Canadä

Chronological Perspective on Work Stoppages in Canada

Involving 1 or More Workers

1976 - 1991

Stoppages in existence during month, quarter, or year

Period beginning Lotal Number	% of orkers Person-days not estimated olved worked working time 1
-------------------------------	--

Construction

Saskatchewan

1991	January	0	0	0	0	_
	February	0	0	0	0	-
	March	0	0	0	0	-
	April	0	0	0	0	-
	Мау	0	0	0	0	-
	June	1	1	550	1,650	-
	July	0	0	0	0	-
	August	1	1	400	400	-
	September	1	1	6	80	-
	October	1	1	400	400	-
	November	1	1	700	1,400	-
	December	0	0	0	0	-
	Total	5	5	2,056	3,930	-
1990	January	0	0	0	0	_
	February	0	0	0	0	-
	March	0	0	0	0	-
	April	0	0	0	0	-
	Мау	0	0	0	0	-
	June	0	0	0	0	-
	July	0	0	0	0	-
	August	1	1	300	1,200	-
	September	1	1	107	430	-
	October	0	0	0	0	-

Appendix 2A Page 2

					/ ppchaix		
	November	0	0	0	0	-	
	December	0	0	0	0	-	
	Total	2	2	407	1,630	-	
1989	January	0	0	0	0		
	February	0	0	0	0	-	
	March	0	0	0	0	-	
	April	0	0	0	0	-	
	Мау	0	0	0	0	-	
	June	0	0	0	0	-	
	July	0	0	0	0	-	
	August	0	0	0	0	-	
	September	0	0	0	0	-	
	October	0	0	0	0	-	
	November	0	0	0	0	-	
	December	0	0	0	0	-	
	Total	0	0	0	0	-	
1988	January	0	0	0	0	-	
	February	0	0	0	0	-	
	March	0	0	0	0	-	
	April	0	0	0	0	-	
	Мау	0	0	0	0	-	
	June	0	0	0	0	-	
	July	0	0	0	0	-	
	August	0	0	0	0	-	
	September	0	0	0	0	-	
	October	0	0	0	0	-	
	November	0	0	0	0	-	
	December	1	1	39	80	-	
	Total	1	1	39	80	-	
1987	January	0	1	100	2,100	-	
	February	0	0	0	0	-	
	March	0	0	0	0	-	
	April	0	0	0	0	-	
	Мау	0	0	0	0	-	
	June	0	0	0	0	-	
	July	0	0	0	0	-	
	August	0	0	0	0	-	
		-	-	*	•		

Appendix 2A Page 3

						, appel	
	October	0	0	0	0	-	
	November	0	0	0	0	-	
	December	0	0	0	0	-	
	Total	0	1	100	2,100	-	
1986	January	0	0	0	0	_	
	February	0	0	0	0	-	
	March	1	1	125	250	-	
	April	0	0	0	0	-	
	Мау	0	0	0	0	-	
	June	0	0	0	0	-	
	July	0	0	0	0	-	
	August	1	1	100	1,500	-	
	September	0	1	100	2,100	-	
	October	0	1	100	2,300	-	
	November	0	1	100	1,900	-	
	December	0	1	100	2,200	-	
	Total	2	2	225	10,250	-	
1985	January	0	0	0	0	-	
	February	0	0	0	0	-	
	March	0	0	0	0	-	
	April	0	0	0	0	-	
	Мау	0	0	0	0	-	
	June	0	0	0	0	-	
	July	0	0	0	0	-	
	August	0	0	0	0	-	
	September	0	0	0	0	-	
	October	0	0	0	0	-	
	November	0	0	0	0	-	
	December	0	0	0	0	-	
	Total	0	0	0	0	-	
1984	January	0	0	0	0	_	
	February	0	0	0	0	-	
	March	0	0	0	0	-	
	April	0	0	0	0	-	
	Мау	0	0	0	0	-	
	June	0	0	0	0	-	
	July	0	0	0	0	-	
	August	0	0	0	0	-	

Appendix 2A Page 4

	J					Appen
	September	0	0	0	0	-
	October	0	0	0	0	-
	November	0	0	0	0	-
	December	0	0	0	0	-
	Total	0	0	0	0	-
1983	January	0	0	0	0	_
	February	0	0	0	0	-
	March	0	0	0	0	-
	April	1	1	95	380	-
	Мау	0	0	0	0	-
	June	0	0	0	0	-
	July	0	0	0	0	-
	August	0	0	0	0	-
	September	0	0	0	0	-
	October	0	0	0	0	-
	November	0	0	0	0	-
	December	0	0	0	0	-
	Total	1	1	95	380	-
1982	January	0	0	0	0	_
	February	1	1	15	140	-
	March	0	0	0	0	-
	April	0	0	0	0	-
	Мау	6	6	3,915	56,950	-
	June	0	6	3,915	85,030	-
	July	1	7	4,415	83,620	-
	August	0	6	3,915	78,020	-
	September	0	5	2,715	42,520	-
	October	0	4	1,915	11,920	-
	November	0	3	1,115	4,480	-
	December	0	0	0	0	-
	Total	8	8	4,430	362,680	-
1981	January	0	0	0	0	-
	February	0	0	0	0	-
	March	0	0	0	0	-
	April	0	0	0	0	-
	Мау	0	0	0	0	-
	June	0	0	0	0	-
	July	1	1	59	60	-

Appendix 2A Page 5

_

						7.000
	August	0	0	0	0	-
	September	0	0	0	0	-
	October	0	0	0	0	-
	November	0	0	0	0	-
	December	0	0	0	0	-
	Total	1	1	59	60	-
1980	January	0	0	0	0	-
	February	4	4	200	360	-
	March	2	2	22	20	-
	April	1	1	10	10	-
	Мау	2	2	30	90	-
	June	3	3	5,600	32,980	-
	July	2	2	70	120	-
	August	0	1	50	50	-
	September	1	1	34	100	-
	October	0	0	0	0	-
	November	0	0	0	0	-
	December	0	0	0	0	-
Total	15	15	5,966	33,730	-	
1979	January	1	1	31	60	-
	February	0	0	0	0	-
	March	0	0	0	0	-
	April	0	0	0	0	-
	Мау	1	1	45	590	-
	June	0	1	45	950	-
	July	0	1	45	180	-
	August	0	0	0	0	-
	September	0	0	0	0	-
	October	1	1	285	680	-
	November	0	0	0	0	-
	December	3	3	114	110	-
	Total	6	6	475	2,570	-
1978	January	1	3	49	320	1999
	February	3	3	329	340	-
	March	1	2	210	220	-
	April	0	0	0	0	-
	Мау	4	4	2,997	12,240	-
	June	0	1	2,600	48,100	-
				•	, -	

____.

Appendix 2A Page 6

	July	0	1	2,600	26,000	-
	August	1	2	2,620	28,620	-
	September	0	1	2,600	1,300	-
	October	0	0	0	0	-
	November	1	1	11	10	-
	December	0	0	0	0	-
	Total	11	13	3,600	117,150	-
1977	January	0	1	500	4,000	-
	February	1	1	328	330	-
	March	2	2	376	490	-
	April	4	5	808	800	-
	May	4	4	557	540	-
	June	0	1	326	1,630	-
	July	2	2	49	50	-
	August	2	2	309	460	-
	September	1	2	159	380	-
	October	2	2	28	20	-
	November	2	2	33	310	-
	December	2	3	51	500	-
	Total	22	23	2,677	9,510	-
1976	January	0	0	0	0	-
	February	1	1	20	40	-
	March	0	0	0	0	-
	April	2	2	438	900	-
	Мау	0	1	400	50	-
	June	0	0	0	0	-
	July	1	1	45	860	-
	August	0	1	45	320	-
	September	1	1	276	670	-
	.	0	1	276	1,560	-
	October	-				
	October November	1	1	250	280	-
			1 2	250 843	280 3,340	-

 1 Person-days not worked as a percentage of estimated working time is only available for All Industries and Canada Total.

Source: Strategic Policy, Analysis, and Workplace Information Directorate,

http://srv131.services.gc.ca/wid-dimt/pcat-cpws/tirir-sort.aspx[6/9/2009 1:31:58 PM]

Labour Program, HRSDC

N.B. : In the current year, the data for the Province of Ontario is included in the the table only two months after each quarter. For example : First quarter (January-February-March), the data of Ontario is included in May; Second quarter (April-May-June), the data of Ontario is included in August, etc.

	Return	Cancel			
			1441 (documentary and a gradient of the second s		
Last Modified : 2009-05-26	Top of	Page		Important Notices	ž

__-

· –